

---

**Ayr Strategies Inc.**  
**(Formerly Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE THREE AND SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2019 AND 2018**  
**(EXPRESSED IN UNITED STATES DOLLARS)**  
**(UNAUDITED)**

---

**Ayr Strategies Inc.**  
**(formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**

**June 30, 2019 and 2018**

<b>Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting</b>	1
<b>Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements</b>	
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	2
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss	3
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)	4
Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	5
<b>Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements</b>	6 - 42

**MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR  
FINANCIAL REPORTING**

Management's Responsibility

To the Shareholders of Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.):

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and other financial information in this report were prepared by management of Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.) ("the Corporation"), reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors.

Management is responsible for the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and believes that they fairly present the Corporation's financial condition and results of operation in conformity with International Financial Reporting Standards. Management has included in the Corporation's unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements amounts based on estimates and judgments that it believes are reasonable, under the circumstances.

August 14, 2019

“Jonathan Sandelman” (signed)  
Director

“Charles Miles” (signed)  
Director

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

	As at June 30, 2019	As at December 31, 2018 Restated (Note-3.18)	As at October 1, 2018 Restated (Note-3.18)
	\$	\$	\$
<b>ASSETS</b>			
Current			
Cash and cash equivalents	17,929,028	109,952	549,275
Deposits	-	274,886	234,320
Accounts receivable	687,833	-	-
Inventory [Note 6]	15,449,492	-	-
Biological assets [Note 7]	2,352,808	-	-
Due from related parties [Note 5]	796,718	-	-
Prepaid expenses and other assets	3,038,889	-	3,417
	40,254,768	384,838	787,012
Restricted cash and short-term investments held in escrow [Note 8]	-	99,684,243	105,977,946
Long term deposits	558,788	-	-
Property, plant and equipment [Note 9]	20,800,407	-	-
Intangible assets [Note 10]	197,932,023	-	-
Right-of-use assets [Note 11]	10,784,489	-	-
Goodwill [Note 5]	87,337,913	-	-
Investment in associates [Note 12]	3,717,539	-	-
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>361,385,927</b>	<b>100,069,081</b>	<b>106,764,958</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
Current			
Trade payables	4,076,452	-	561,031
Accrued liabilities	3,587,321	2,489,096	-
Advances from related parties [Note 13]	-	536,382	604,371
Lease obligations - current portion [Note 11]	591,023	-	-
Purchase consideration payable - current portion [Note 5]	8,512,734	-	-
Income tax payable [Note 23]	5,787,678	-	-
Debts payable - current portion [Note 14]	5,742,844	-	-
	28,298,052	3,025,478	1,165,402
Deferred underwriters commission	-	3,457,154	3,683,707
Deferred tax liabilities [Note 23]	45,742,154	-	-
Class A Restricted Voting Shares subject to redemption	-	145,694,363	124,193,548
Warrant liability [Note 16]	85,815,183	23,983,372	12,777,519
Lease obligations - non-current portion [Note 11]	10,252,958	-	-
Purchase consideration payable - non-current portion [Note 5]	21,820,132	-	-
Debts payable - non-current portion [Note 14]	40,582,822	-	-
Accrued interest payable	264,770	-	-
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>232,776,071</b>	<b>176,160,367</b>	<b>141,820,176</b>
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY (DEFICIENCY)</b>			
Share capital [Note 15]	375,739,722	1,782,693	1,782,693
Contributed surplus	4,520,138	-	-
Other comprehensive income/(loss)	5,327,720	3,482,257	(80,262)
Deficit	(256,977,724)	(81,356,236)	(36,757,649)
<b>Total shareholders' equity (deficiency)</b>	<b>128,609,856</b>	<b>(76,091,286)</b>	<b>(35,055,218)</b>
<b>Total liabilities and shareholders' equity</b>	<b>361,385,927</b>	<b>100,069,081</b>	<b>106,764,958</b>

*Nature of operations [Note 1]*

*Subsequent events [Note 24]*

**Approved on behalf of the Board:**

“Jonathan Sandelman” (signed)

Director

“Charles Miles” (signed)

Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2019	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018  Restated (Note-3.18)	Six Months Ended June 30, 2019	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018  Restated (Note-3.18)
	\$	\$	\$	\$
<b>Revenues, net of discounts</b>	<b>10,823,206</b>	-	<b>10,823,206</b>	-
Cost of goods sold before biological asset adjustments	4,923,766	-	4,923,766	-
<b>Gross profit before fair value adjustments</b>	<b>5,899,440</b>	-	<b>5,899,440</b>	-
Fair value changes in biological assets included in cost of sales	(4,696,472)	-	(4,696,472)	-
Unrealized gain on biological asset transformation [Note 7]	2,479,803	-	2,479,803	-
<b>Gross profit</b>	<b>3,682,771</b>	-	<b>3,682,771</b>	-
<b>Expenses</b>				
Stock-based compensation [Note 20]	4,520,138	-	4,520,138	-
Acquisition expense [Note 5]	2,462,076	-	3,113,102	-
General and administrative [Note 18]	3,084,872	138,374	3,974,934	297,000
Amortization [Note 10]	1,387,977	-	1,387,977	-
Sales and marketing	236,711	-	236,711	-
Depreciation [Note 9]	138,649	-	138,649	-
<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>11,830,423</b>	138,374	<b>13,371,511</b>	297,000
<b>Loss from operations</b>	<b>(8,147,652)</b>	(138,374)	<b>(9,688,740)</b>	(297,000)
<b>Other (expense) income</b>				
Share of income on equity investments [Note 12]	106,911	-	106,911	-
Transaction costs	(129,236)	-	(129,236)	(457,712)
Foreign exchange	(2,761,048)	-	(2,744,299)	-
Unrealized loss - changes to fair value of financial liabilities [Note 16]	(26,621,554)	(5,665,796)	(162,434,129)	(5,242,377)
Interest expense	(586,389)	-	(586,389)	-
Interest income	137,302	237,086	364,518	469,750
Others	(12,212)	-	(12,212)	-
<b>Total other expense</b>	<b>(29,866,226)</b>	(5,428,709)	<b>(165,434,836)</b>	(5,230,339)
<b>Loss before income tax</b>	<b>(38,013,878)</b>	(5,567,083)	<b>(175,123,576)</b>	(5,527,339)
Income tax expense [Note 23]	(497,912)	-	(497,912)	-
<b>Net loss</b>	<b>(38,511,790)</b>	(5,567,083)	<b>(175,621,488)</b>	(5,527,339)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	1,048,090	258,390	1,845,463	378,080
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss</b>	<b>(37,463,700)</b>	(5,308,693)	<b>(173,776,025)</b>	(5,149,259)
<b>Basic and diluted net loss per share</b> [Note 19]	<b>(2.34)</b>	(1.51)	<b>(21.27)</b>	(2.04)
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding (basic and diluted)</b> [Note 19]	<b>16,440,042</b>	3,696,486	<b>8,256,123</b>	2,702,992

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity (Deficiency)**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

	Share Capital						Contributed surplus	Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Deficit	Total
	Class B shares		Multiple Voting Shares		Subordinate Voting Shares					
	Number	Amount	Number	Amount	Number	Amount				
#	\$	#	\$	#	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
<b>Balance, October 1, 2018 - Restated (Note-3.18)</b>	<b>3,696,486</b>	<b>1,782,693</b>	-	-	-	-	-	<b>(80,262)</b>	<b>(36,757,649)</b>	<b>(35,055,218)</b>
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(44,598,587)	(44,598,587)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	3,562,519	-	3,562,519
<b>Balance, December 31, 2018 - Restated (Note-3.18)</b>	<b>3,696,486</b>	<b>1,782,693</b>	-	-	-	-	-	<b>3,482,257</b>	<b>(81,356,236)</b>	<b>(76,091,286)</b>
Share exchange - Qualifying Transaction [Notes 1 and 5]	(3,696,486)	(1,782,693)	3,696,486	1,701,303	13,474,000	248,411,016	-	-	-	248,329,626
Share issuance - Qualifying Transaction [Notes 1 and 5]	-	-	-	-	7,983,907	125,627,403	-	-	-	125,627,403
Stock-based compensation [Note 20]	-	-	-	-	-	-	4,520,138	-	-	4,520,138
Exercise of rights	-	-	1,043,855	-	1,043,855	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(175,621,488)	(175,621,488)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1,845,463	-	1,845,463
<b>Balance, June 30, 2019</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,740,341</b>	<b>1,701,303</b>	<b>22,501,762</b>	<b>374,038,419</b>	<b>4,520,138</b>	<b>5,327,720</b>	<b>(256,977,724)</b>	<b>128,609,856</b>
<b>Balance, December 31, 2017 - Restated (Note-3.18)</b>	<b>3,912,110</b>	<b>1,728,513</b>	-	-	-	-	-	<b>(26,457)</b>	<b>(6,266,576)</b>	<b>(4,564,520)</b>
Issuance of Class B units to Sponsor	12,188	95,399	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	95,399
Allocation of proceeds received pursuant to the offering, over-allotment option and attributed to warrants	-	(7,155)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(7,155)
Transaction costs	-	(4,838)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,838)
Forfeiture of founders Class B shares	(227,812)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(5,527,339)	(5,527,339)
Foreign currency translation adjustment	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	378,080	-	378,080
<b>Balance, June 30, 2018 - Restated (Note-3.18)</b>	<b>3,696,486</b>	<b>1,811,919</b>	-	-	-	-	-	<b>351,623</b>	<b>(11,793,915)</b>	<b>(9,630,373)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
**(Expressed in United States Dollars)**

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2019	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 <b>Restated</b> <b>(Note-3.18)</b>
	\$	\$
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Net loss	(175,621,488)	(5,527,339)
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Interest income	(364,518)	(469,750)
Interest expense	586,389	-
Transaction costs associated with financing activities	129,236	457,712
Net unrealized loss on changes in the fair value of financial liabilities	162,434,129	5,242,377
Stock-based compensation	4,520,138	-
Depreciation	257,245	-
Amortization on intangible assets	1,387,977	-
Share of income on equity investments	(106,911)	-
Unrealized gain on biological asset transformation	(2,479,803)	-
Fair value changes in biological assets included in cost of sales	4,696,472	-
Income tax expense	(497,912)	-
Interest paid	(321,619)	-
<i>Changes in non-cash operations, net of business acquisition:</i>		
Deposits	274,886	-
Accounts receivable	568,471	-
Inventory	797,064	-
Prepaid expenses and other assets	(2,312,079)	(103,833)
Due from related parties	2,029,537	-
Trade payables	2,455,858	-
Accrued liabilities	772,977	(170,085)
Advances from related corporation	(3,550,446)	70,458
Long term deposits	(217,833)	-
Cash used in operating activities	(4,562,230)	(500,460)
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Transfer of (Investment in) restricted cash and short term investments held in escrow and interest income	100,048,761	(2,674,965)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(160,254)	-
Deferred underwriters commission paid	(3,457,154)	-
Cash paid for business combinations, net of cash acquired	(74,714,172)	-
Cash provided by (used in) investing activities	21,717,181	(2,674,965)
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Proceeds from issuance of Class A and B shares	-	2,639,110
Redemption of Class A shares	(7,519)	-
Repayments of debts payable	(539,579)	-
Repayments of lease obligations (principal portion)	(43,878)	-
Cash (used in) provided by financing activities	(590,976)	2,639,110
<b>Net increase (decrease) in cash</b>	<b>16,563,976</b>	<b>(536,315)</b>
<b>Effect of foreign currency translation</b>	<b>1,255,100</b>	<b>14,522</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period</b>	<b>109,952</b>	<b>1,423,174</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of period</b>	<b>17,929,028</b>	<b>901,381</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS**

Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.) (“Ayr” or the “Corporation”) is a vertically-integrated multi-state operator in the U.S. cannabis sector, with an initial anchor portfolio in Massachusetts and Nevada. Through its five operating companies, Ayr is a leading cultivator, manufacturer and retailer of cannabis products and branded cannabis packaged goods. The Corporation was previously a special purpose acquisition corporation which was incorporated for the purpose of effecting an acquisition of one or more businesses or assets, by way of a merger, amalgamation, arrangement, share exchange, asset acquisition, share purchase, reorganization, or any other similar business combination involving the Corporation, referred to as the Corporation’s “qualifying transaction”. The Corporation’s business activities are carried out in a single business segment. It is a reporting issuer in each of the provinces and territories of Canada, other than Quebec.

On May 24, 2019, the Corporation completed its concurrent acquisitions of the target businesses of Washoe Wellness, LLC (“Washoe”), The Canopy NV, LLC (“Canopy”), Sira Naturals, Inc. (“Sira”), LivFree Wellness, LLC (“LivFree”) and CannaPunch of Nevada LLC (“CannaPunch”), which collectively constituted its qualifying transaction (collectively, the “Qualifying Transaction”). In connection with the closing of the Qualifying Transaction, all non-redeemed Class A Restricted Voting Shares (as defined below) were automatically converted into subordinate voting shares of the Corporation (the “Subordinate Voting Shares”), and all Class B shares of the Corporation (the “Class B Shares”) were automatically converted into multiple voting shares of the Corporation (the “Multiple Voting Shares”). Following the closing of the Qualifying Transaction the Subordinate Voting Shares, the Warrants and the Rights began trading on the Neo Exchange Inc. (the “Exchange”) under the symbols “AYR.A”, “AYR.WT” and “AYR.RT”, respectively. The Multiple Voting Shares are not listed on the Exchange.

Each Multiple Voting Share has 25 votes per share (subject, in the case of the Sponsor, to the terms of the Voting Agreement), whereas each Subordinate Voting Share has one vote per share. The Multiple Voting Shares are convertible, at the discretion of the holders in accordance with their terms, into Subordinate Voting Shares on a one-for-one basis. However, the Multiple Voting Shares are subject to certain sunset provisions, as follows: the Multiple Voting Shares are automatically convertible into Subordinate Voting Shares on a one-for-one basis, on the earlier of: (i) the date on which the aggregate number of Multiple Voting Shares has been reduced to less than 33 1/3% of those issued and outstanding on the first date of issuance thereof, and (ii) the date that is five years from the date of closing of the Qualifying Transaction.

On December 31, 2018, the Corporation changed its financial year end to December 31 to better synchronize its financial reporting with that of its proposed target businesses in connection with its proposed Qualifying Transaction. On May 24, 2019, in connection with its continuance into British Columbia, the Corporation changed its name from “Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.” to “Ayr Strategies Inc.”.

The Corporation was incorporated on July 31, 2017 under the Business Corporations Act (Ontario) and continued on May 24, 2019 into British Columbia under the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) in connection with its Qualifying Transaction and is domiciled in Canada. The registered office of the Corporation is located at 666 Burrard Street, Suite 1700, Vancouver, British Columbia V6C 2X8. The head office of the Corporation is located at 590 Madison Avenue, 26th Floor, New York, New York, 10022.

On September 12, 2018, the Corporation incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary in Nevada, United States, named CSAC Holdings Inc., to facilitate the proposed Qualifying Transaction. On September 17, 2018, CSAC Holdings Inc. incorporated a wholly owned subsidiary in Nevada, United States, named CSAC Acquisition Inc. (“CSAC AcquisitionCo”).



**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Continued)**

On December 21, 2017, the Corporation completed its initial public offering (the “Offering”) of 12,500,000 Class A Restricted Voting units (“Class A Restricted Voting Units”) at CDN\$10.00 per Class A Restricted Voting Unit. Each Class A Restricted Voting Unit consisted of one Class A restricted voting share (“Class A Restricted Voting Share”), one share purchase warrant (each, a “Warrant”) and one right (each, a “Right”).

In connection with the Offering, the Corporation granted the underwriter, Canaccord Genuity Corp. (the “Underwriter”), a 30 day non transferable option (the “Over-Allotment Option”) to purchase up to an additional 1,875,000 Class A Restricted Voting Units, at a price of CDN\$10.00 per Class A Restricted Voting Unit, to cover over allotments, if any, and for market stabilization purposes. On January 19, 2018, the Underwriter partially exercised its Over-Allotment Option to acquire an additional 975,000 Class A Restricted Voting Units, and as a result, an aggregate of 13,475,000 Class A Restricted Voting Units were acquired pursuant to the Offering (for aggregate proceeds of CDN\$134,750,000).

Following the closing of the Qualifying Transaction, each of the 13,474,000 non-redeemed Class A Restricted Voting Shares was automatically converted into one Subordinate Voting Share. Each Warrant is exercisable to purchase one Subordinate Voting Share and each Right represents the entitlement to automatically receive, for no additional consideration, one tenth (1/10) of one Subordinate Voting Share. All Warrants will become exercisable at a price of CDN\$11.50 per share, commencing 65 days after the completion of the Qualifying Transaction (on July 28, 2019, subject to certain early exercise rights described below), and will expire on the day that is five years after the completion of a Qualifying Transaction (being May 24, 2024), and will (except in the case of certain Warrants held by the Sponsor) expire earlier if the expiry date of the Warrants is accelerated.

Each Class A Restricted Voting Unit commenced trading on December 21, 2017 on the Exchange under the symbol “CSA.UN”, and separated into its underlying Class A Restricted Voting Share, Warrant and Right following the close of business on January 30, 2018, (40 days following the closing of the Offering). Until closing of the Qualifying Transaction, the Class A Restricted Voting Units, the Warrants (including the Founders’ Warrants (as defined below) and the Warrants underlying the Class B Units (as defined below)) and the Rights traded under the symbols “CSA.A”, “CSA.WT” and “CSA.RT”, respectively. The Class B Shares issued to the Founders (as defined below) and the Class B Units issued to the Sponsor (as defined below) were not listed on the Exchange.

Concurrent with the completion of the Offering, for total proceeds of CDN\$25,000, Mercer Park CB, L.P. (the “Sponsor”), a limited partnership formed under the laws of the State of Delaware, indirectly controlled by Mercer Park, L.P., a privately held family office based in New York, New York and Kamaldeep Thindal and Charles Miles (or persons or companies controlled by them) (collectively with the Sponsor, the “Founders”) purchased an aggregate of 3,434,298 Class B Shares (“Founders’ Shares”), consisting of 3,415,438 Class B Shares purchased by the Sponsor, 9,430 Class B Shares purchased by Kamaldeep Thindal, and 9,430 Class B Shares purchased by Charles Miles, including the forfeiture without compensation of an aggregate of 227,812 Founders’ Shares by the Founders due to the partial exercise of the Over-Allotment Option). In addition, in connection with the Offering (and following the exercise of the Over-Allotment Option), the Sponsor purchased an aggregate of 262,188 Class B Units (the “Class B Units”) at CDN\$10.00 per Class B Unit and 2,621,870 Warrants (“Founders’ Warrants”) at CDN\$1.00 per Founders’ Warrant. Each Class B Unit consisted of one Class B Share, one Warrant and one Right. The Founders’ Warrants were subject to the same terms and conditions as the Warrants underlying the Class A Restricted Voting Units and Class B Units. The Rights underlying the Class B Units were subject to the same terms and conditions as the Rights underlying the Class A Restricted Voting Units.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS (Continued)**

The proceeds of CDN\$134,750,000 from the Offering (including the partial exercise of the Over-Allotment Option) were held by Odyssey Trust Corporation, acting as escrow agent, in an escrow account (the “Escrow Account”) at a Canadian chartered bank or subsidiary thereof, in accordance with the escrow agreement. Subject to applicable law and payment of certain taxes, permitted redemptions and certain expenses, as further described herein, none of the funds held in the Escrow Account were permitted to be released to the Corporation prior to the closing of a Qualifying Transaction. The escrowed funds were held to enable the Corporation to: (i) satisfy redemptions made by holders of Class A Restricted Voting Shares; (ii) fund the Qualifying Transaction with the net proceeds following payment of any such redemptions and deferred underwriting commissions, and/or (iii) pay taxes on amounts earned on the escrowed funds and certain permitted expenses. Such escrowed funds and all amounts earned, subject to such obligations and applicable law, were assets of the Corporation. The deferred underwriting commissions were paid through escrow account on completion of the Qualifying Transaction.

In addition to regulatory approvals, consummation of the Qualifying Transaction required approval by (i) a majority of the directors unrelated to the Qualifying Transaction, and (ii) a majority of the holders of the Class A Restricted Voting Shares and Class B Shares, voting together as if they were a single class of shares, which approval was obtained at a shareholders meeting to consider the Qualifying Transaction, held on March 18, 2019.

Irrespective of whether they voted for or against, or did not vote on, the proposed Qualifying Transaction, holders of Class A Restricted Voting Shares were entitled to elect to redeem all or a portion of their Class A Restricted Voting Shares at a per share price, payable in cash, equal to the pro rata portion per Class A Restricted Voting Share of: (A) the escrowed funds available in the Escrow Account at the time of the shareholders meeting, including interest and other amounts earned thereon; less (B) an amount equal to the total of (i) applicable taxes payable by the Corporation on such interest and other amounts earned in the Escrow Account and (ii) actual and expected direct expenses related to the redemption, each as reasonably determined by the Corporation, subject to certain limitations. Each holder of Class A Restricted Voting Shares, together with any affiliate of such holder or any other person with whom such holder or affiliate is acting jointly or in concert, were subject to a redemption limitation of an aggregate 15% of the number of Class A Restricted Voting Shares issued and outstanding. Class B Shares were not redeemable in connection with the Qualifying Transaction. In connection with the Qualifying Transaction, 1,000 Class A Restricted Voting Shares were redeemed at a redemption price of \$10.11 per share.

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION**

**2.1 Statement of compliance**

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 (and comparative results for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018) have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34 – Interim Financial Reporting and therefore do not contain all disclosures required by International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”). Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”).

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation’s consolidated financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2018 and notes, and have been prepared using the same accounting policies described therein with the exception of the significant accounting policies adopted as a result of the completion of the Qualifying Transaction as described in Notes 1 and 5 and the initial application of IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) effective from January 1, 2019.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION (Continued)**

**2.1 Statement of compliance (continued)**

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Corporation on August 14, 2019.

**2.2 Basis of presentation and measurement**

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments, which are measured at fair value, as explained in the accounting policies set out in Note 3.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are presented in United States dollars which is the presentation currency. The functional currency of each entity is determined separately in accordance with International Accounting Standard IAS 21 *Foreign Exchange* and is measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates (“the functional currency”). The functional currency of Ayr is Canadian dollars (CDN\$) and for each of the United States subsidiaries is United States dollars (US\$ or \$).

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

**3.1 Basis of consolidation**

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Corporation and its wholly owned subsidiaries – Washoe Canopy, Sira, LivFree and CannaPunch (See Note 1). The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during the period are included in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss from the effective date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal, as appropriate. All inter-company transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation.

The financial statements of the subsidiaries are prepared for the same reporting period as the Corporation, using consistent accounting policies.

**3.2 Property, plant and equipment (“PPE”)**

PPE is stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. The cost of an item of PPE consists of the purchase price, any costs directly attributable to bringing the asset to the location and condition necessary for its intended use and an initial estimate of the costs of dismantling and removing the item and restoring the site on which it is located.

Depreciation is provided at rates calculated to write off the cost of PPE, less their estimated residual value, using the straight-line method over the following expected useful lives:

- Land – not depreciated
- Buildings and leasehold improvements – the shorter of the useful life or life of the lease
- Furniture and fixtures – 5 to 7 years
- Office equipment – 3 to 5 years
- Machinery and equipment – 5 to 15 years
- Auto and trucks – 5 years

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.2 Property, plant and equipment (“PPE”) (continued)**

An item of PPE is derecognized upon disposal, when held for sale or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on disposal of the asset, determined as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, is recognized in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Right-of-use assets under capital leases are amortized according to their asset category.

Assets in process are transferred to the appropriate asset class when available for use and depreciation of the assets commences at that point of time.

The Corporation conducts an annual assessment of the residual balances, useful lives and depreciation methods being used for PPE and any changes arising from the assessment are applied by the Corporation prospectively.

Where an item of PPE comprises major components with different useful lives, the components are accounted for as separate items of PPE. Expenditures incurred to replace a component of an item of PPE that is accounted for separately, including major inspection and overhaul expenditures are capitalized.

**3.3 Taxation**

The income tax payable is based on taxable income for the year. Taxable income differs from “income before taxes” as reported in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss because of items of income or expenses that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible.

Current income tax represents the expected income taxes recoverable (or payable) on taxable income for the period using income tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the end of the reporting period and taking into account any adjustments arising from prior years.

Deferred taxes are accounted for using the liability method. Under this method, deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognized for the estimated future tax consequences attributable to differences between the carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities in the unaudited consolidated interim financial statements and their respective tax bases. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates in effect for the year in which those temporary differences are expected to be recovered or settled.

The effect of a change in tax rates on deferred tax assets and liabilities is recognized in earnings in the period that includes the substantive enactment date. A deferred tax asset is recognized initially when it is probable that future taxable income will be sufficient to use the related tax benefits and may be subsequently reduced, if necessary, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available. A deferred tax expense or benefit is recognized in other comprehensive earnings or otherwise directly in equity to the extent that it relates to items that are recognized in other comprehensive earnings or directly in equity in the same or a different period.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.3 Taxation (continued)**

Provisions for taxes are made using the best estimate of the amount expected to be paid based on a qualitative assessment of all relevant factors. The Corporation reviews the adequacy of these provisions at the end of the reporting period. However, it is possible that at some future date an additional liability could result from audits by taxing authorities. Where the final outcome of these tax-related matters is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, such differences will affect the tax provisions in the period in which such determination is made.

**3.4 Revenue**

IFRS 15 – Revenue from contracts with customers (“IFRS 15”) specifies how and when revenue should be recognized based on a five-step model, which is applied to all contracts with customers. The pattern and timing of revenue recognition under the new standard is consistent with prior year practice. There were no adjustments recognized on the adoption of IFRS 15 in the year ended December 31, 2018. The Corporation’s accounting policy for revenue recognition under IFRS 15 is to follow a five-step model to determine the amount and timing of revenue to be recognized:

- Identifying the contract with a customer
- Identifying the performance obligations within the contract
- Determining the transaction price
- Allocating the transaction price to the performance obligations
- Recognizing revenue when/as performance obligation(s) are satisfied.

Revenue from cultivation, manufacture and retail of cannabis products and branded cannabis packaged goods is recognized when the Corporation transfers control of the good to the customer. In some cases, judgement is required in determining whether the customer is a business or the end consumer. This evaluation was made on the basis of whether the business obtains control of the product before transferring to the end consumer. Control of the product transfers at a point in time either upon shipment to or receipt by the customer, depending on the contractual terms.

In determining the appropriate time of sale, the Corporation takes into consideration a) the Corporation’s right to payment for the goods or services; b) customers legal title; c) transfer of physical possession of the goods; and d) timing of acceptance of goods.

The Corporation recognizes revenue in an amount that reflects the consideration that the Corporation expects to receive taking into account any variation that may result from rights of return.

**3.5 Intangible assets**

a) Goodwill

The Corporation measures goodwill as the fair value of the consideration transferred, including the recognized amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree, less the net recognized amount of the identifiable assets and liabilities assumed, all measured as at the acquisition date. Goodwill is allocated to the Cash Generating Units (“CGU or CGU’s”) to which it relates. CGU’s have been grouped for purposes of impairment testing. The Corporation has determined that the goodwill with all acquisitions belong to the United States subsidiaries as this is the lowest level at which management monitors goodwill.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.5 Intangible assets (continued)**

b) Finite life and indefinite life intangible assets

Intangible assets are recorded at cost, less accumulated amortization and impairment losses. Amortization is recorded on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, which do not exceed the contractual period, if any. Intangible assets, which include licences and trade name/brand have useful lives of 15 and 5 years, respectively. Such assets are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently, if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired. The estimated useful lives, residual values, and amortization methods are reviewed at each year-end, and any changes in estimates are accounted for prospectively.

**3.6 Financial instruments**

*Recognition and initial measurement*

Financial assets and financial liabilities, including derivatives, are recognized when the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of a financial instrument or non-financial derivative contract. All financial instruments are measured at fair value on initial recognition. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issuance of financial assets and financial liabilities, other than financial assets and financial liabilities classified as FVTPL, are added to or deducted from the fair value on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities classified as FVTPL are recognized immediately in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

*Classification and subsequent measurement*

The Corporation classifies financial assets, at the time of initial recognition, according to the Corporation's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Financial assets are classified in the following measurement categories:

- a) amortized cost ("AC");
- b) fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"); and
- c) fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI").

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost if both the following conditions are met and they are not designated as FVTPL: a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets to collect contractual cash flows; and b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

These assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment, with gains and losses recognized in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period that the asset is derecognized or impaired. All financial assets not classified as amortized cost as described above are measured at FVTPL or FVTOCI depending on the business model and cash flow characteristics. The Corporation has no financial assets measured at FVTOCI.

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method with gains and losses recognized in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period that the liability is derecognized, except for financial liabilities classified as FVTPL.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.6 Financial instruments (continued)**

Financial instruments are classified into one of the following categories: FVTPL; financial assets at amortized cost, financial liabilities at amortized cost, and financial assets at FVTOCI. Refer to Note 22 for the classification and FV level of financial instruments.

*Impairment of financial instruments – Expected credit losses (“ECL”)*

For all financial assets recorded at amortized cost, the Corporation applies the simplified approach to providing for expected credit losses prescribed by IFRS 9, which requires the use of the lifetime expected loss provision for all accounts receivables based on the Corporation’s historical default rates over the expected life of the accounts receivable and is adjusted for forward-looking estimates. The methodologies and assumptions, including any forecasts of future economic conditions, are reviewed regularly.

All individually significant loan receivables are assessed for impairment. All individually significant loans receivable found not to be specifically impaired are then collectively assessed for impairment. Loans receivables not individually significant are collectively assessed for impairment by grouping together loans receivable with similar risk characteristics.

ECL are calculated as the product of the probability of default, exposure at default and loss given default over the remaining expected life of the receivables. No ECL has been recorded by the Corporation as all receivables are expected to be collected and are not significant.

*Derecognition*

The Corporation derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity. Gains and losses on derecognition are recognized in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The Corporation derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. Generally, the difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

**3.7 Impairment of non-financial assets**

At each financial reporting date, the Corporation reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there is an indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Corporation estimates the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the assets belong.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.7 Impairment of non-financial assets (continued)**

The recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less the costs to sell and value in use. In assessing the value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are taken into account. If no such transactions can be identified, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded companies or other available fair value indicators.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or CGU) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or CGU) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognized immediately in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (CGU) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset (or CGU) in prior years. A previously recognized impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognized.

Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are tested annually for impairment and carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill and intangible assets with indefinite useful lives are allocated to CGUs for purposes of impairment testing. An impairment test is performed by determining the recoverable amount of the CGU to which the goodwill or intangible assets with indefinite useful lives relates. The recoverable amount of a CGU or individual asset is the higher of its value in use and its fair value less costs of disposal. Where the recoverable amount is less than the carrying amount, an impairment loss is recognized in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Impairment losses recognized on goodwill are not reversed in subsequent periods.

**3.8 Biological assets**

The Corporation's biological assets consist of cannabis plants, from the date of initial cutting from mother plants, which are not yet harvested. While the Corporation's biological assets are within the scope of IAS 41 – Agriculture, the direct and indirect costs of biological assets are determined using an approach similar to the capitalization criteria outlined in IAS 2 – Inventories. They include the direct cost of seeds and growing materials as well as other direct costs such as utilities and supplies used in the growing process. Indirect labor for individuals involved in the growing and quality control process is also included, as well as depreciation on production equipment and the building portion associated with the growing space. All direct and indirect costs of biological assets are capitalized as they are incurred and they are subsequently recorded within the line items in "cost of sales" on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss in the period that the related product is sold. Unrealized fair value gains/losses on growth of biological assets are recorded in a separate line on the face of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Biological assets are measured at their fair values less costs to sell on the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of financial position.

Mother plants, or bearer plants, are plants grown for the purpose of taking cuttings in order to grow more quantities of the same plants. Bearer plants are critical to the success of the business and once mature, are held solely to grow produce over their useful lives. Costs attributed to the growing of mother plants are included in the costs of biological assets.



**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.9 Inventory**

Inventories of finished goods, work-in-process and raw materials are initially valued at cost and subsequently at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Inventories of harvested cannabis are transferred from biological assets at their fair value at the point of harvest, which becomes the initial deemed cost. Any subsequent post-harvest costs, including direct costs attributable to processing and related overheads, are capitalized to inventory to the extent that cost is less than net realizable value. Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs to sell. The Corporation reviews inventories for obsolete, redundant and slow-moving goods and any such inventories identified are written down to net realizable value.

**3.10 Cash**

The Corporation considers all investments with original maturities of three months or less, that are highly liquid and readily convertible into cash, to be cash equivalents.

**3.11 Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Corporation has a present obligation (legal or constructive) that has arisen as a result of a past event and it is probable that a future outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation, provided that a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risk specific to the obligation. The increase in the provision due to passage of time is recognized as interest expense.

**3.12 Significant accounting judgments and estimates**

The application of the Corporation's accounting policies requires management to use estimates and judgments that can have significant effect on the revenues, expenses, income (loss), assets and liabilities recognized, and disclosures made in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Management's best estimates concerning the future are based on the facts and circumstances available at the time estimates are made. Management uses historical experience, general economic conditions and assumptions regarding probable future outcomes as the basis for determining estimates. Estimates and their underlying assumptions are reviewed periodically, and the effects of any changes are recognized immediately. Actual results could differ from the estimates used.

The following areas require management's critical estimates and judgments:

- (a) Biological assets and inventory

In calculating the value of the biological assets and inventory, management is required to make a number of estimates, including estimating the stage of growth of the cannabis up to the point of harvest, harvesting costs, selling costs, average or expected selling prices and list prices, expected yields for the cannabis plants, and oil conversion factors. In calculating final inventory values, management compares the inventory costs to estimated net realizable value.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.12 Significant accounting judgments and estimates (continued)**

(b) Estimated useful lives and depreciation of property, plant and equipment

Depreciation of PPE are dependent upon estimates of useful lives, which are determined through the exercise of judgements. The assessment of any impairment of these assets is dependent upon estimates of recoverable amounts that take into account factors such as economic and market conditions and the useful lives of assets.

(c) Valuation, estimated life and impairment of intangible assets and goodwill

Management used significant judgment in valuing the fair value of intangible assets and goodwill, estimating the useful lives and impairment. Intangible assets that have indefinite useful lives are not subject to amortization and are tested annually for impairment, or more frequently if events or changes in circumstances indicate that they might be impaired.

The Corporation uses judgment in determining the grouping of assets by identifying CGU's for purposes of testing for impairment of goodwill and intangible assets. The Corporation's estimate of a CGU's or group of CGU's recoverable amount based on value in use involves estimating future cash flows before taxes. Future cash flows are estimated based on multi-year extrapolation of the most recent historical actual results and budgets calculated by discounting the final year in perpetuity.

(d) Stock-based compensation

The fair value of stock-based compensation expenses are estimated using an option pricing model and rely on a number of estimates, such as expected life of the option, the volatility of the underlying share price, the risk free rate of return, and the estimated rate of forfeitures of options granted.

(e) Business combination

Judgment is used in determining whether an acquisition is a business combination or an asset acquisition. In determining the allocation of purchase price in a business combination including any acquisition related contingent consideration, estimates including market based and appraisal values are used. The Corporation measures all assets acquired and liabilities assumed at their acquisition date fair values.

(f) Income taxes

In assessing the probability of realizing income tax assets, management makes estimates related to the expectation of future taxable income, applicable tax planning opportunities, expected timing of reversals of existing temporary difference and the likelihood the tax positions taken will be sustained upon examination by applicable tax authorities.

**3.13 Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition or construction of a qualifying asset are capitalized. Qualifying assets are those that require a minimum of three months to prepare for their intended use.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.14 Investment in associates**

An associate is an entity over which the Corporation exercises significant influence. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy of the investee but without control or joint control over those policies. Interests in associates are accounted for using the equity method and are initially recognized at cost. Subsequent to initial recognition, the carrying value of the Corporation's interest in an associate is adjusted for the Corporation's share of income and distributions of the investee. The carrying value of associates is assessed for impairment at each statement of financial position date. Significant influence is the power to participate in the financial and operating policy decisions of the investee without control or joint control over those decisions. Significant influence is presumed if the Corporation holds between 20% and 50% of the voting rights, unless evidence exists to the contrary.

Joint control is the contractually agreed sharing of control of an arrangement, which exists only when decisions about the relevant activities require the unanimous consent of the parties sharing control. Investees in which the Corporation has joint control and rights to the net assets thereof, are defined as joint ventures.

Investees in which the Corporation has significant influence are accounted for using the equity method. The Corporation's interest in an investee is initially recorded at cost and is subsequently adjusted for the Corporation's share of changes in net assets of the investee, less any impairment in the value of individual investments, less any dividends paid. Where the Corporation transacts with an investee, unrealized profits and losses are eliminated to the extent of the Corporation's interest in that investee.

**3.15 Leases**

*Policy applicable from January 1, 2019 – For adoption of IFRS 16 – “Leases” also refer to Note 4*

The Corporation assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease, at inception of a contract. Leases are recognized as a right-of-use asset and corresponding liability at the commencement date. Each lease payment included in the lease liability is apportioned between the repayment of the liability and a finance cost. The finance cost is recognized in net finance costs in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss over the lease period to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. Lease liabilities include the net present value of fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments), variable lease payments that are based on an index or a rate or subject to a fair market value renewal, amounts expected to be payable by the lessee under residual value guarantees, the exercise price of a purchase option if the lessee is reasonably certain to exercise that option, and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the lessee exercising that option. The Corporation allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of the relative standalone price of the lease component and the aggregate stand-alone price of the non-lease components. The lease liability is net of lease incentives receivable. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate. The period over which the lease payments are discounted is the reasonably certain lease term, including renewal options that the Corporation is reasonably certain to exercise. Renewal options are included in a number of leases across the Corporation.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss. Short-term leases are leases with a lease term of 12 months or less. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate or are not subject to a fair market value renewal are expensed as incurred and recognized in unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.15 Leases (continued)**

Right-of-use assets are measured at cost which is calculated as the amount of the initial measurement of lease liability plus any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, any initial direct costs and related restoration costs. The right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and the useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Corporation expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease.

**3.16 Foreign currency transactions**

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognized in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

The results and financial position of an entity that has a functional currency different from the presentation currency is translated into the presentation currency as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that statement of financial position;
- income and expenses for each statement of loss are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of loss and comprehensive loss.

Effect of translation differences are accumulated and presented as a component of equity under other comprehensive income (loss).

**3.17 Business combination**

Acquisitions of subsidiaries and businesses are accounted for using the acquisition method. The Corporation measures goodwill as the fair value of the consideration transferred, including the recognized amount of any non-controlling interest in the acquiree, less the net recognized amount of the identifiable assets and liabilities assumed, all measured as at the acquisition date.

Consideration transferred includes the fair value of the assets transferred (including cash), liabilities incurred by the Corporation on behalf of the acquiree, the fair value of any contingent consideration and equity interests issued by the Corporation. Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issuance of debt or equity securities, that the Corporation incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.17 Business combination (continued)**

The acquisition date is the date where the Corporation obtains control of the acquiree. Contingent consideration is measured at its acquisition-date fair value and included as part of the consideration transferred in a business combination. Contingent consideration that is classified as a liability is re-measured at subsequent reporting dates in accordance with the criteria and guidance provided under IFRS with corresponding gain or loss recorded in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

**3.18 Change in accounting policy**

Pursuant to completion of Qualifying Transaction as explained in Note 1 to the unaudited condensed interim financial statements, on May 24, 2019, the Corporation decided to change the presentation currency of its consolidated financial statements from CDN\$ to the US\$ with effect from the financial period ended June 30, 2019.

The Board of Directors believe that US dollar financial reporting provides more relevant presentation of the Corporation's financial position, funding and treasury functions, financial performance and its cash flows.

A change in presentation currency represents a change in an accounting policy in terms of IAS 8 "*Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors*" requiring the restatement of comparative information.

In accordance with IAS 21 "*The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*", the methodology followed in restating historical financial information from CDN\$ into US\$ was as follows:

- assets and liabilities for each statement of financial position presented are translated at the closing rate at the date of that statement of financial position;
- income and expenses for each statement of loss are translated at average exchange rates (unless this average is not a reasonable approximation of the cumulative effect of the rates prevailing on the transaction dates, in which case income and expenses are translated at the rate on the dates of the transactions); and
- all resulting exchange differences are recognized as a separate component of equity.

The average and closing rates used in translating the historical financial information from CDN\$ to US\$ for the various periods were as follows:

- The closing rate used as at December 31, 2018 was \$0.7330 and average rate used for the three months short period ended December 31, 2018 was \$0.7569;
- The closing rate used as at October 1, 2018 was \$0.7811 and average rate used for the year ended September 30, 2018 was \$0.7793; and
- The closing rate used as at December 31, 2017 was \$0.7971 and average rate used for the six months period ended June 30, 2018 was \$0.7827.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.19 Loss (earnings) per share**

The basic loss (earnings) per share is computed by dividing the net loss (income) by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year. The diluted loss per share reflects the potential dilution of common share equivalents, such as outstanding stock options and share purchase warrants, in the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year, if dilutive. The “treasury stock method” is used for the assumed proceeds upon the exercise of the options and warrants that are used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the year. During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 all the outstanding stock options and warrants were antidilutive.

**3.20 Stock-based payments**

*(a) Stock-based payment transactions*

Employees (including directors and senior executives) of the Corporation receive a portion of their remuneration in the form of stock-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments (“equity settled transactions”).

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees and some or all of the goods or services received by the entity as consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the stock-based payment.

The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which they are granted, using an appropriate valuation model.

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award (the “vesting date”).

The cumulative expense is recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date until the vesting date reflects the Corporation’s best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and the corresponding amount is represented in contributed surplus. At the end of each reporting period, the Corporation re-assesses its estimates of the number of awards that are expected to vest and recognizes the impact of the revisions in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss and comprehensive loss.

No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest, except for awards where vesting is conditional upon a market condition, which are treated as vesting irrespective of whether or not the market condition is satisfied provided that all other performance and/or service conditions are satisfied.

Where the terms of an equity settled award are modified, the minimum expense recognized is the grant date fair value of the unmodified award, provided the original terms of the award are met. An additional expense is recognized for any modification which increases the total fair value of the stock-based payment arrangement or is otherwise beneficial to the employee as measured at the date of modification. Where an award is cancelled by the Corporation or the counterparty, any remaining element of the fair value of the award is expensed immediately through profit or loss.

The dilutive effect of outstanding options is reflected as additional dilution in the computation of earnings per share.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)**

**3.20 Stock-based payments (continued)**

*(b) Warrants*

The Corporation measures the fair value of warrants issued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model or using the quoted price (if warrants are traded). The fair value of each warrant is estimated based on their respective issuance dates taking into account volatility, expected life, the dividend rate, and the risk-free interest rate. The fair value of warrants issued to agents in conjunction with an offering is charged to share issuance costs with an offsetting amount recorded to contributed surplus.

**4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS**

**Changes in accounting standards adopted**

Adoption of IFRS 16 – Leases

The Corporation adopted IFRS 16 - Leases (“IFRS 16”) on January 1, 2019. IFRS 16 introduced a single on-balance sheet accounting model for lessees which replaced IAS 17 - Leases (“IAS 17”). Leasing activity for the Corporation typically involves the leases of land or buildings to operate cannabis dispensaries, processing or cultivation facilities or corporate offices.

The Corporation previously classified leases as either operating or finance leases from the perspective of the lessee. Under IFRS 16, the Corporation recognizes right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most leases. The Corporation adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective cumulative catch-up approach beginning on January 1, 2019. Under this approach, the Corporation did not restate its comparative amounts and recognized a right-of-use asset equal to the present value of the future lease payments. The Corporation elected to apply the practical expedient to only transition contracts which were previously identified as leases under IAS 17, and also elected to not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for leases of low-value assets.

As at December 31, 2018, the Corporation had no leases and as a result, there was no impact to the financial statements on adoption of IFRS 16.

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATION**

As explained in Note 1 to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, on May 24, 2019 (the “acquisition date”), the Corporation completed its concurrent acquisitions of the target businesses of Washoe, Canopy, Sira, LivFree, and CannaPunch, which collectively constituted its qualifying transaction. Any summary information of certain material terms from definitive agreements in respect of the acquisitions of Washoe, Canopy, Sira, LivFree, and CannaPunch (respectively, the “Washoe Agreement”, the “Canopy Agreement”, the “Sira Agreement”, the “LivFree Agreement”, and the “CannaPunch Agreement”, collectively the “Definitive Agreements”) are not exhaustive and are qualified in its entirety by reference to the terms of the Definitive Agreements, which may be found on Ayr’s profile on SEDAR at [www.sedar.com](http://www.sedar.com).

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)**

Each of the acquisitions are subject to specific terms relating to the satisfaction of the purchase price by the Corporation and its wholly-owned subsidiary, CSAC AcquisitionCo, and incorporates payments in cash, shares and debt as well as certain contingent consideration. The shares issued as consideration are non-voting exchangeable common shares of CSAC AcquisitionCo (“Exchangeable Shares”) that are exchangeable on a one-for-one basis into an equal number of Subordinate Voting Shares.

The details of the purchase price consideration are summarized as follows:

	Cash \$	Debt Payable \$	Shares Issued \$	Other \$	Total \$
<b>Total Consideration</b>	<b>76,420,000</b>	<b>37,140,000</b>	<b>125,627,403</b>	<b>29,536,149</b>	<b>268,723,552</b>

The purchase consideration consists of cash, debt, Exchangeable Shares, and other consideration. The other consideration includes a contingent cash payment based on certain milestones being met as detailed in the Sira Agreement, a payment for excess inventory as outlined in the Sira Agreement, and make-whole provisions as outlined in each of the Canopy Agreement and the Washoe Agreement.

The fair value of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed as at the acquisition date are as follows:

US\$	Livfree \$	Sira \$	Cannapunch \$	Washoe \$	Canopy \$	Total \$
<b>ASSETS ACQUIRED</b>						
Cash and cash equivalents	1,258,928	270,280	7,233	21,458	147,930	1,705,828
Accounts receivable	-	600,151	568,536	87,617	-	1,256,304
Inventory	2,219,149	8,827,851	422,148	3,579,291	1,198,117	16,246,556
Biological assets	-	1,112,726	-	1,763,516	-	2,876,242
Prepaid expenses and other assets	96,157	340,428	-	129,478	160,748	726,810
Intangible assets	107,000,000	59,000,000	2,320,000	20,600,000	10,400,000	199,320,000
Property, plant and equipment	1,717,712	8,473,534	480,599	8,918,006	1,206,585	20,796,435
Right-of-use assets	2,598,532	5,695,449	623,947	-	1,967,525	10,885,453
Due from related parties	-	-	-	1,020,761	1,805,495	2,826,255
Deposits	90,147	149,251	-	91,574	9,983	340,955
Investment in associates	3,610,628	-	-	-	-	3,610,628
<b>Total assets acquired at fair value</b>	<b>118,591,251</b>	<b>84,469,670</b>	<b>4,422,464</b>	<b>36,211,700</b>	<b>16,896,382</b>	<b>260,591,467</b>
<b>LIABILITIES ASSUMED</b>						
Trade payables	387,500	475,193	251,829	506,073	-	1,620,595
Accrued liabilities	1,176,088	970,418	46,972	100,412	520,454	2,814,344
Income tax payable	-	4,468,667	-	-	-	4,468,667
Deferred tax liabilities	25,566,857	16,104,180	545,588	1,728,940	2,729,490	46,675,055
Advance from related parties	187,809	-	-	1,805,495	1,020,761	3,014,064
Lease obligations	2,224,892	5,623,733	587,310	-	2,451,923	10,887,858
Debts payable	120,000	13,053	-	9,171,064	421,128	9,725,245
<b>Total liabilities assumed at fair value</b>	<b>29,663,146</b>	<b>27,655,245</b>	<b>1,431,699</b>	<b>13,311,983</b>	<b>7,143,755</b>	<b>79,205,829</b>
Goodwill	34,057,701	22,267,763	14,155,426	10,248,928	6,608,094	87,337,913
<b>Total Purchase Price</b>	<b>122,985,806</b>	<b>79,082,188</b>	<b>17,146,191</b>	<b>33,148,644</b>	<b>16,360,722</b>	<b>268,723,552</b>



**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)**

The goodwill recognized on acquisition is attributable mainly to the expected future growth potential and expanded customer base arising as a result of the completion of the qualifying transaction as explained in Note 1 to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements. Goodwill has been allocated to the CGUs corresponding to each of the acquired businesses. None of the goodwill is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation incurred acquisition costs of \$2,462,076 and \$3,113,102, respectively, as reflected in the statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

**Sira Acquisition**

Sira is a vertically-integrated cannabis company with cultivation, extraction, production, manufacturing, distribution and retail dispensary operations in Massachusetts. Sira operates three medical dispensaries, which is the maximum number allowed to a single operator under Massachusetts State law, where it sells products supplied by its integrated cultivation and productions operations to medical marijuana patients.

Purchase consideration was comprised of the following:

		Shares	Value
Cash	i	\$	17,500,000
Debt Payable	ii		5,000,000
Shares Issued	iii	1,885,606	29,165,138
Contingent Consideration	iv		21,820,132
Inventory Payment	v		6,091,357
Working Capital Receivable	vi		(494,439)
<b>Total</b>		<b>1,885,606</b>	<b>79,082,188</b>

Pursuant to the terms of the Sira Agreement, Ayr satisfied the purchase price of \$79.1 million for Sira through the following:

- i. \$17.5 million of the Sira purchase price was paid in the form of cash consideration;
- ii. \$5.0 million of the Sira purchase price was paid in the form of a promissory note payable;
- iii. \$29.2 million of the Sira purchase price was paid in the form of 1,885,606 Exchangeable Shares that are exchangeable on a one-for-one basis into an equal number of Subordinate Voting Shares. These shares have restrictions on their ability to be sold for twelve months (the “Lock-Up Provision”);
- iv. The Sira Agreement also contains an earn-out provision that may entitle the sellers to earn additional consideration, if certain milestones are achieved at Sira’s planned final cultivation facility in Milford, MA over its first full year of operation, which is expected to be 2021;
- v. An amount equal to the fair market value of Sira’s inventory above a target level set at \$800,000 (the “Inventory Payment”), pursuant to a formula specified in the Sira Agreement; and
- vi. Settlement following the final working capital adjustment (the value included is an estimate).

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)**

**Sira Acquisition (continued)**

One-third of the Inventory Payment, subject to a cap of \$2,500,000, was paid on the Closing Date and is included in the cash consideration listed above. The remaining two-thirds will be paid within 120 days following the Closing Date.

**Canopy Acquisition**

Canopy is an owner and operator of cannabis dispensaries in Nevada, with an established footprint in Reno, NV. Canopy operates its dispensaries in both the medical and adult-use recreational markets under the Mynt Cannabis dispensary brand.

Purchase consideration was comprised of the following:

		<b>Shares</b>	<b>Value</b>
Cash	i	\$	<b>7,000,000</b>
Debt Payable	ii		<b>4,500,000</b>
Shares Issued	iii, iv	<b>265,360</b>	<b>4,554,927</b>
Make-Whole Provision	v		<b>568,303</b>
Working Capital Receivable	vi		<b>(262,509)</b>
<b>Total</b>		<b>265,360</b>	<b>16,360,722</b>

Pursuant to the terms of the Canopy Agreement, Ayr satisfied the purchase price of \$16.4 million for Canopy through the following:

- i. \$7.0 million of the Canopy purchase price was paid in the form of cash consideration;
- ii. \$4.5 million of the Canopy purchase price was paid in the form of a promissory note payable;
- iii. \$4.6 million of the Canopy purchase price was paid in the form of 250,000 Exchangeable Shares that are exchangeable on a one-for-one basis into an equal number of Subordinate Voting Shares. These shares have restrictions on their ability to be sold for six to twelve months (the “Lock-Up Provision”);
- iv. An additional 15,360 Exchangeable Shares were issued to Canopy pursuant to certain make-whole provisions (the “Canopy Make-Whole Provisions”);
- v. Additional Exchangeable Shares are also issuable to the Canopy sellers under the Canopy Make-Whole Provisions based on a formula specified therein relating to the market price of the Subordinate Voting Shares on certain specified dates; and
- vi. Settlement following the final working capital adjustment (the value included is an estimate).

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)**

**Washoe Acquisition**

Washoe is a Nevada-based cannabis company with cultivation, extraction, processing, manufacturing and distribution capabilities. Washoe operates in both the medical and adult-use segments of the Nevada cannabis market.

Purchase consideration was comprised of the following:

		<b>Shares</b>	<b>Value</b>
Cash	i	\$	<b>21,670,000</b>
Debt Payable	ii		<b>5,640,000</b>
Shares Issued	iii, iv	<b>270,000</b>	<b>4,260,775</b>
Make-Whole Provision	v		<b>712,268</b>
Working Capital Payable	vi		<b>865,601</b>
<b>Total</b>		<b>270,000</b>	<b>33,148,644</b>

Pursuant to the terms of the Washoe Agreement, Ayr satisfied the purchase price of \$33.1 million for Washoe through the following:

- i. \$21.7 million of the Washoe purchase price was paid in the form of cash consideration;
- ii. \$5.6 million of the Washoe purchase price was paid in the form of a promissory note payable;
- iii. \$4.3 million of the Washoe purchase price was paid in the form of 256,364 Exchangeable Shares that are exchangeable on a one-for-one basis into an equal number of Subordinate Voting Shares. These shares have restrictions on their ability to be sold for six to twelve months (the “Lock-Up Provision”);
- iv. Pursuant to the terms of the Washoe Agreement, Ayr issued 13,636 Exchangeable Shares to a Washoe lender;
- v. Additional Exchangeable Shares are also issuable to the Washoe sellers pursuant to certain make-whole provisions (the “Washoe Make-Whole Provisions”) in the Washoe Agreement based on a formula specified therein relating to the market price of the Subordinate Voting Shares on certain specified dates; and
- vi. Settlement following the final working capital adjustment (the value included is an estimate).

In addition, CSAC AcquisitionCo agreed to fund a bonus payment in the amount of \$5,000,000 to various employees and consultants of Washoe; this amount is included in the cash consideration above.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)**

**LivFree Acquisition**

LivFree is a leading Nevada-based cannabis company with retail dispensary operations in Las Vegas and Reno, Nevada. LivFree operates in both the medical and adult-use segments of the Nevada cannabis market. LivFree operates three retail dispensaries where it sells products purchased in the wholesale market. Livfree has licenses to operate medical marijuana dispensary, cultivation, and production facilities, and adult-use/recreational marijuana retail dispensary and production facilities.

Purchase consideration was comprised of the following:

		<b>Shares</b>	<b>Value</b>
Cash	i	\$	<b>29,500,000</b>
Debt Payable	ii		<b>20,000,000</b>
Shares Issued	iii, iv	<b>4,664,182</b>	<b>73,525,577</b>
Working Capital Receivable	v		<b>(39,770)</b>
<b>Total</b>		<b>4,664,182</b>	<b>122,985,806</b>

Pursuant to the terms of the LivFree Agreement, Ayr satisfied the purchase price of \$123.0 million for LivFree through the following:

- i. \$29.5 million of the LivFree purchase price was paid in the form of cash consideration;
- ii. \$20.0 million of the LivFree purchase price was paid in the form of a promissory note payable;
- iii. \$69.1 million of the LivFree purchase price was paid in the form of 4,342,432 Exchangeable Shares that are exchangeable on a one-for-one basis into an equal number of Subordinate Voting Shares. These shares have restrictions on their ability to be sold for six to twelve months (the "Lock-Up Provision");
- iv. \$4.4 million of the LivFree purchase price was paid, pursuant to an amendment to the definitive agreement in respect of the LivFree Acquisition dated as at the Closing Date, in the form of an additional 321,750 Exchangeable Shares to the LivFree sellers; and
- v. Settlement following the final working capital adjustment (the value included is an estimate).

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)**

**CannaPunch Acquisition**

CannaPunch extracts raw cannabis plant material to create processed cannabis oil for use in vaporizer cartridges and pens or as an input into other infused products, as well as finished extract products such as wax and shatter. CannaPunch manufactures a variety of cannabis-infused products, including beverages, gummies, chocolates, CBD cream, and vaporizer pens. CannaPunch branded cannabis consumer goods are produced in a manufacturing facility in Nevada and sold into the wholesale market, with a presence in 65 dispensaries as of late 2018.

Purchase consideration was comprised of the following:

		<b>Shares</b>	<b>Value</b>
Cash	i	\$	<b>750,000</b>
Debt Payable	ii		<b>2,000,000</b>
Shares Issued	iii, iv	<b>898,759</b>	<b>14,120,986</b>
Working Capital Payable	v		<b>275,205</b>
<b>Total</b>		<b>898,759</b>	<b>17,146,191</b>

Pursuant to the terms of the CannaPunch Agreement, Ayr satisfied the purchase price of \$17.1 million for CannaPunch through the following:

- i. \$0.8 million of the CannaPunch purchase price was paid in the form of cash consideration;
- ii. \$2.0 million of the CannaPunch purchase price was paid in the form of a promissory note payable;
- iii. \$13.7 million of the CannaPunch purchase price was paid in the form of 866,668 Exchangeable Shares that are exchangeable on a one-for-one basis into an equal number of Subordinate Voting Shares. These shares have restrictions on their ability to be sold for six to twelve months (the “Lock-Up Provision”);
- iv. \$0.4 million of the CannaPunch purchase price was paid, pursuant to an amendment to the definitive agreement in respect of the CannaPunch acquisition dated June 7, 2019, in the form of an additional 32,071 Exchangeable Shares to the CannaPunch sellers; and
- v. Settlement following the final working capital adjustment (the value included is an estimate).

**Fair Value Considerations**

The consideration has been allocated to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed based on their estimated fair values at the date of acquisition. The purchases have been accounted for by the acquisition method, with the results included in the Corporation’s net earnings from the date of acquisition.

The consideration that is subject to a Lock-Up Provision or that is payable under a Make-Whole provision is measured at fair value based on unobservable inputs and is considered a Level 3 measurement. The fair value was determined by the Corporation’s share price at the acquisition date and other inputs based on other observable market data.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**5. BUSINESS COMBINATION (Continued)**

The earn-out provision in the Sira purchase agreement has been measured at fair value by taking a probability-weighted average of possible outcomes, as estimated by management, and discounting the payment to the acquisition date.

Final valuations of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed are not yet complete due to the inherent complexity associated with valuations and the short period of time between the acquisition date and the period end. Therefore, the purchase price allocation is preliminary and subject to adjustment on completion of the valuation process and analysis of resulting tax effects. Management will finalize the accounting for the acquisitions no later than one year from the date of the respective acquisition dates as required under IFRS 3. Accordingly, all fair value adjustments are in progress. Differences between these provisional estimates and the final acquisition accounting may occur and these differences could have a material impact on future financial performance.

**Goodwill and Intangibles**

The goodwill balance reflects the benefits of assembled workforce, expected earnings and future market development. These benefits were not recognized separately from goodwill because they do not meet the recognition criteria for identifiable intangible assets. Goodwill will not be amortized and will be reviewed for impairment on an annual basis.

**Pro Forma Disclosures**

The above acquisitions contributed revenues of \$10.8 million and net income of \$0.6 million, resulting in a decrease in the net loss per share of approximately \$0.04 as part of the Corporation's consolidated results from their dates of acquisition, excluding the impact of fair value adjustments and any amortization of intangibles assumed on acquisition. If each acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2019, management estimates that consolidated revenue would have increased by \$47.4 million, and the net loss would have decreased \$8.2 million for the six months ended June 30, 2019, which would have resulted in a decrease in the net loss per share of approximately \$0.99. In determining these amounts, management has assumed that the fair value adjustments that arose on the date of acquisition would have been the same if the acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2019.

**6. INVENTORY**

The Corporation's inventory includes the following:

	<b>June 30, 2019</b>	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Work in process	<b>8,571,840</b>	-
Finished goods	<b>1,125,606</b>	-
<b>Total Cultivation and Production Inventory</b>	<b>9,697,446</b>	-
Retail Inventory	<b>3,581,471</b>	-
Supplies and others	<b>2,170,575</b>	-
<b>Total Inventory</b>	<b>15,449,492</b>	-

Inventories expensed as cost of goods sold during the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 was \$3,790,889 and for the three and six months ended June 30, 2018 was \$Nil. These exclude the fair market value changes of biological assets.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**7. BIOLOGICAL ASSETS**

The continuity of biological assets is as follows:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Acquired on completion of Qualifying Transaction [Notes 1 & 5]	2,876,242	-
Changes in fair value less costs to sell due to biological transformation	2,479,803	-
Transferred to inventory upon harvest	(3,003,237)	-
<b>Balance, at end</b>	<b>2,352,808</b>	<b>-</b>

As at June 30, 2019, the weighted average fair value less cost to complete and cost to sell was \$4.44 per gram.

The fair value of biological assets is categorized within Level 3 on the fair value hierarchy. The inputs and assumptions used in determining the fair value of biological assets include:

(a) Selling price per gram;	Level 3 input
(b) Attrition rate;	Level 3 input
(c) Average yield per plant;	Level 3 input
(d) Standard cost per gram to compete production	Level 3 input
(e) Cumulative stage of completion in production process	Level 3 input

Significant unobservable assumptions used in the valuation of biological assets, including the sensitivities on changes in the key assumptions and their effect on the fair value of biological assets, are as follows:

Significant inputs or as	Range of inputs	Sensitivity	Effect on fair value	
			June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
			\$	\$
Selling price per gram*	\$6.61 to \$7.62	Increase or decrease of \$1 per gram	643,725	-
Average yield per plant	150 to 162 grams	Increase or decrease by 5 grams per plant	67,065	-

\*Selling price per gram is based on average selling prices for the period.

The Corporation's estimates are, by their nature, subject to change and differences from the anticipated yield will be reflected in the gain or loss on biological assets in future periods.

As at June 30, 2019, the biological assets were on average 62% complete, respectively. As at June 30, 2019, the average number of weeks in the growing cycle was 19 weeks. During the period ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation's biological assets produced 676,500 grams of dried cannabis.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**8. RESTRICTED CASH AND SHORT-TERM INVESTMENTS HELD IN ESCROW**

	June 30, 2019 \$	December 31, 2018 \$	October 1, 2018 \$
Restricted cash*	-	92,476,045	97,633,367
Investments in Flexible Guaranteed Investment Certificate due January 21, 2019	-	7,147,046	7,615,403
Accrued interest	-	61,152	729,176
<b>Restricted cash held in escrow</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>99,684,243</b>	<b>105,977,946</b>

\* Restricted cash was transferred to cash and cash equivalents as a result of the completion of the Qualifying Transaction as explained in Note 1.

**9. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT**

	Buildings & leasehold improvements \$	Furniture and fixtures \$	Office equipment \$	Machinery & equipment \$	Auto & trucks \$	Total \$
<b>Cost</b>						
<b>As at December 31, 2018</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
Acquired on completion of Qualifying Transaction [Notes 1 & 5]	18,457,534	764,356	246,344	1,267,153	61,049	20,796,436
Additions	61,598	74,630	15,099	8,927	-	160,254
<b>As at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>18,519,132</b>	<b>838,986</b>	<b>261,443</b>	<b>1,276,080</b>	<b>61,049</b>	<b>20,956,690</b>
<b>Depreciation</b>						
<b>As at December 31, 2018</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation	106,269	12,816	6,182	29,538	1,478	156,283
<b>As at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>106,269</b>	<b>12,816</b>	<b>6,182</b>	<b>29,538</b>	<b>1,478</b>	<b>156,283</b>
<b>Net book value</b>						
<b>As at December 31, 2018</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>18,412,863</b>	<b>826,170</b>	<b>255,261</b>	<b>1,246,542</b>	<b>59,571</b>	<b>20,800,407</b>

As at June 30, 2019, buildings and leasehold improvements include assets in construction of \$1,240,128. No depreciation has been charged on these assets.

Depreciation expense for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 of \$118,597 and \$118,597 and \$Nil and \$Nil, respectively, is included in cost of goods sold.



**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**10. INTANGIBLE ASSETS**

	Useful Life	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	# (Years)	\$	\$
Acquired on completion of Qualifying Transaction [Notes 1 & 5]			
Licenses	15	197,000,000	-
Trade Name / Brand	5	2,320,000	-
		199,320,000	-
Amortization			
Licenses	15	1,340,579	-
Trade Name / Brand	5	47,398	-
		1,387,977	-
<b>Net book value as at</b>		<b>197,932,023</b>	<b>-</b>

**11. RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS AND LEASE OBLIGATIONS**

	Right-of-use assets \$	Lease obligations \$
Acquired on completion of Qualifying Transaction [Notes 1 & 5]	10,885,453	10,887,859
Less: depreciation and repayment	100,964	43,878
<b>Net book value at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>10,784,489</b>	<b>10,843,981</b>

Right-of-use assets and lease liabilities were acquired on completion of the Qualifying Transaction as explained in Notes 1 and 5 with no net impact on retained earnings. When measuring lease liabilities, the Corporation discounted lease payments using its incremental borrowing rate at May 24, 2019. The weighted-average rate applied was in the range of 9.84% to 11.62%.

The current obligation of lease and long-term lease obligations were \$591,023 and \$10,252,958 respectively. Also refer to Note 4 (Adoption of IFRS 16 – “Leases”).

Interest accretion relating to right-of-use assets during the three and six months ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 was \$101,176 and \$101,176 and \$Nil and \$Nil, respectively.

The following table presents the contractual undiscounted cash flows for lease obligations as at June 30, 2019:

	\$
Less than one year	1,798,201
One to five years	8,983,768
More than five years	9,552,223
<b>Total undiscounted lease obligations</b>	<b>20,334,192</b>

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**12. INVESTMENT IN ASSOCIATES**

The Corporation has a 50% participating interest in one of its related corporations. Management has concluded that the current participating interest does not provide control to the Corporation. Accordingly, the current investment has been accounted for as investment in associate using the equity method as detailed below:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Acquired on completion of Qualifying Transaction [Notes 1 & 5]	3,610,628	-
Share of income	106,911	-
<b>Balance, at end</b>	<b>3,717,539</b>	<b>-</b>

The following table presents a summary of statement of financial position and statement of operations of the investee:

	June 30, 2019	December 31, 2018
	\$	\$
Current assets	3,764,354	-
Non-current assets	2,832,459	-
Current liabilities	807,909	-
Revenue	3,375,254	-
Income	726,076	-

**13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES**

Related parties are defined as management and members of the Corporation and/or members of their immediate family and/or other companies and/or entities in which a member or senior officer is a principal owner or senior executive. Other than disclosed elsewhere in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, related party transactions and balances are as follows:

During the period ended June 30, 2019, purchases of harvested cannabis totaling \$182,401 from a related party is included in cost of goods sold.

Included in expenses for the period ended June 30, 2019, is a management fee of \$35,704 charged by a related corporation under a management agreement with Mercer Park L.P. The management fee was paid monthly and varied based on actual costs incurred by the related corporation when providing the Corporation administrative, support, and management services. The management agreement was a month-to-month arrangement. As at June 30, 2019, there was unpaid services of \$59,877 included in trade payables.

Included in expenses for the period ended June 30, 2019, is a rental expense of \$53,249 charged by a related corporation under a rental agreement. The rental expense was paid monthly and is currently operating on month-to-month terms.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**13. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued)**

The Corporation had entered into an administrative services agreement with the Sponsor for an initial term of 18 months, subject to possible extension, for office space, utilities and administrative support, which may include payment for services of related parties, for, but not limited to, various administrative, managerial or operational services or to help effect a Qualifying Transaction. The Corporation had agreed to pay \$10,000 per month, plus applicable taxes for such services. As at June 30, 2019, the Corporation satisfied \$127,338, in respect of these services and \$89,644 was owed at December 31, 2018. The service agreement was terminated on May 24, 2019, the date the Qualifying Transaction was completed.

Mercer Park, L.P. manages the business affairs of the Corporation by providing consulting and management advisory services to a subsidiary of the Corporation pursuant to a Management Agreement dated May 24, 2019. As at June 30, 2019, \$1,492,067 was included in prepaid expenses as an advance for these services.

As at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the amount payable to the Corporation's Chief Executive Officer was \$nil and \$446,642, respectively for out-of-pocket expenses paid on behalf of the Corporation with respect to the Qualifying Transaction. The amounts due to the Sponsor and the Corporation's Chief Executive Officer were unsecured, non-interest bearing and are payable no earlier than the date of the consummation of a Qualifying Transaction, with no recourse against the funds held in the Escrow Account. Due to the short-term nature of this arrangement, the fair value of the amounts due to related parties approximates their carrying amount.

During the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation incurred professional fees of \$6,460 and \$12,966, respectively (three and six months ended June 30, 2018 - \$6,696 and \$15,863, respectively) to Marrelli Support Services Inc. ("Marrelli Support"), an organization of which the Corporation's former Chief Financial Officer, is President. These services were incurred in the normal course of operations for general accounting and financial reporting matters. As at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018, Marrelli Support was owed \$4,307 and \$4,370, respectively. These amounts are included in trade payables and accrued liabilities on the Corporation's consolidated statements of financial position.

The Corporation issued notes to various related parties including directors, officers, and shareholders and the balance as at June 30, 2019 was \$43,331,923. Refer to Note 14 for related party debt obligations.

**14. DEBTS PAYABLE**

The details of debts payable were as follows:

	<b>June 30, 2019</b>		
	<b>Related Party</b>	<b>Non-Related</b>	<b>Total Debt</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Principal payments	43,331,923	2,993,743	46,325,666
Less: current portion	5,578,679	164,165	5,742,844
<b>Total non-current debt</b>	<b>37,753,244</b>	<b>2,829,578</b>	<b>40,582,822</b>

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**14. DEBTS PAYABLE (Continued)**

The following table presents the future debt obligation as at June 30, 2019:

<b>Future Debt Obligations</b>	<b>\$</b>
Less than one year	5,742,844
One to five years	40,582,822
More than five years	-
<b>Total Debt Obligations</b>	<b>46,325,666</b>

In connection with the acquisitions on May 24, 2019, the Corporation issued and assumed various notes with related and non-related parties.

Pursuant to the Sira Agreement, the Corporation issued a related-party promissory note in the amount of \$5,000,000 to a lender of Sira that is secured by a first-priority security interest over all the assets of Sira. The note matures five years from the closing date with a 6% annual interest rate. In addition, the Corporation agreed to assume a non-related party loan of \$29,393 and it matures on November 10, 2020 with a 5.49% annual interest rate. Total balance assumed was \$13,053.

Pursuant to the Canopy Agreement, the Corporation issued a related-party promissory note in the amount of \$4,500,000 to Canopy that is secured by a first-priority security interest over all the assets of Canopy. The note matures five years from the closing date with a 6% annual interest rate. In addition, the Corporation agreed to assume a non-related party loan of \$421,128 and it matures on October 1, 2020 with a 7% annual interest rate.

Pursuant to the Washoe Agreement, the Corporation issued a related-party promissory note in the amount of \$5,640,000 to the members of Washoe that is secured by a first-priority security interest over all the assets of Washoe. The note matures three years from the closing date with a 6% annual interest rate. In addition, the Corporation agreed to assume a related-party member loan that has \$6,561,818 remaining, secured by an all-assets security interest over all assets of Washoe that matures three years from the closing date with a 6% interest rate. The Corporation also agreed to assume non-related party notes of \$2,525,000 and \$190,000 that mature on September 1, 2022 and July 23, 2023 with 5% and 6% annual interest rates, respectively; both are secured by real property owned by Washoe or its subsidiaries. Total balances assumed were \$2,397,152 and \$190,000, respectively.

Pursuant to the LivFree Agreement, the Corporation issued a related-party promissory note in the amount of \$20,000,000 to the members of LivFree that is secured by a first-priority security interest over all the assets of LivFree. The note matures five years from the closing date with a 6% annual interest rate.

Pursuant to the CannaPunch Agreement, the Corporation issued a related-party promissory note in the amount of \$2,000,000 to the members of CannaPunch that is secured by a first-priority security interest over all the assets of CannaPunch. The note matures five years from the closing date with a 6% annual interest rate.

**15. SHARE CAPITAL**

As explained in Notes 1 and 5, on May 24, 2019 the Corporation completed its Qualifying Transaction. As a result, Class A Restricted Voting Shares subject to redemption, which were previously classified as liabilities, were converted into Subordinate Voting Shares and Class B shares were converted into Multiple Voting Shares.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**16. WARRANT LIABILITY**

As at June 30, 2019, the Corporation had 16,359,058 Warrants issued and outstanding.

Each Warrant will become exercisable for one Subordinate Voting Share, at a price of CDN\$11.50 per share, commencing 65 days after the completion of the Qualifying Transaction (subject to adjustments, as further described below), and will expire on the day that is five years after the completion of a Qualifying Transaction (being May 24, 2024), or may expire earlier if the expiry date of the Warrants is accelerated.

**Fair value of Warrants**

As the number of Subordinate Voting Shares to be issued by the Corporation upon exercise of the Warrants is not fixed and fail the "fixed for fixed" criteria for equity classification, the Warrants have been classified as derivative liabilities to be measured at FVTPL. The fair value of a financial instrument that is traded in active markets at each reporting date is determined by reference to its quoted market price. If the financial instrument does not trade on active market, the Corporation applies an option pricing model to measure the fair value of the Warrants when issued. Application of the option pricing model requires estimates in expected dividend yields, expected volatility in the underlying assets and the expected life of the Warrants. These estimates may ultimately be different from amounts subsequently realized, resulting in an overstatement or understatement of loss and comprehensive loss.

**Warrants - Issued and Outstanding**

	Number #	Amount \$
<b>From incorporation on July 31, 2017</b>	-	-
Warrants issued in connection with :		
Issuance to Founders	2,621,870	2,061,063
Issuance of Class A Restricted Voting Units pursuant to the Offering	12,500,000	7,362,188
Issuance of Class A Restricted Voting Units pursuant to the over-allotment option	975,000	586,901
Issuance of Class B Units to Sponsor	262,188	154,581
	16,359,058	10,164,733
Fair value adjustment	-	75,650,450
<b>Balance on June 30, 2019</b>	<b>16,359,058</b>	<b>85,815,183</b>

The fair value of the Corporation's Warrants increased to \$85,815,183 as the Warrant's bid price on June 30, 2019 was \$5.33 (CDN\$6.97).

The fair value adjustment relating to warrant liability has been reflected in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements under "Unrealized loss - changes to fair value of financial liabilities" as detailed below:

	Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 \$	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 \$
Loss from fair value adjustment on warrant liability	60,978,389	-
Loss from fair value adjustment on Class A voting shares	101,455,740	5,242,377
<b>Total</b>	<b>162,434,129</b>	<b>5,242,377</b>

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**17. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT**

The Corporation's objectives when managing capital are to ensure sufficient liquidity to support its financial obligations and to execute its operating and strategic plans, managing healthy liquidity reserves and access to capital.

In the process of managing the Corporation's capital, management includes shareholders equity (deficiency) plus the Class A Restricted Voting Shares and Warrants in the definition of capital.

The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the Corporation, in order to support business development. The Directors do not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather rely on the expertise of the Corporation's management to sustain future development of the business. In order to carry out the planned business development and pay for administrative costs, the Corporation will spend its existing working capital and seek to raise additional amounts as needed. There were no changes in the Corporation's approach to capital management during the three and six months ended June 30, 2019. The Corporation is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements apart from the need to maintain its listing in accordance with stock exchange requirements.

The Corporation raises capital, as necessary, to meet its needs and take advantage of perceived opportunities and, therefore, does not have a numeric target for its capital structure. Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this approach, given the relative size of the Corporation, is reasonable. The Corporation plans to use existing funds, as well as funds from the future sale of products, to fund operations and expansion activities. However, the Corporation may attempt to issue new shares or issue new debt for acquisitions. There can be no assurance that the Corporation will be able to continue raising capital in this manner.

The Corporation invests all capital that is surplus to its immediate operational needs in short-term, liquid and highly rated financial instruments.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**18. GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE**

General and administrative expenses were comprised of:

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 \$	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018 \$	Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 \$	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 \$
Public company filing and listing costs	254,522	5,499	362,397	20,431
Salaries and benefits	1,295,810	-	1,295,810	-
Rent	42,774	-	42,774	-
Taxes and licenses	203,794	-	203,794	-
Professional and consulting fees	54,623	103,680	782,141	240,311
Office expenses	618,950	29,195	673,619	36,258
Computer expenses	25,407	-	25,407	-
Bank charges and fees	29,977	-	29,977	-
Insurance	64,034	-	64,034	-
Community agreements	43,500	-	43,500	-
Security	113,074	-	113,074	-
Utilities	29,010	-	29,010	-
Others	309,397	-	309,397	-
	<b>3,084,872</b>	<b>138,374</b>	<b>3,974,934</b>	<b>297,000</b>

**19. NET LOSS PER SHARE**

**Basic and Diluted**

Basic and diluted net loss per share is calculated by dividing the loss attributable to shareholders of the Corporation by the weighted average number of Multiple Voting Shares and Subordinate Voting Shares outstanding during the periods ended on the dates provided below. As all the classes of shares are subject to the same distribution rights, the Corporation performs the net loss per share calculations as if all shares are a single class. The calculation of diluted net loss for the three and six-month periods ended June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018 excludes exercised warrants, RSUs, share options and contingent shares because their effect is anti-dilutive.

	Three Months Ended June 30, 2019 \$	Three Months Ended June 30, 2018 \$	Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 \$	Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 \$
Net loss attributable to shareholders of the Corporation	(38,511,790)	(5,567,083)	(175,621,488)	(5,527,339)
Weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period	16,440,042	3,696,486	8,256,123	2,702,992
<b>Basic and diluted loss per share</b>	<b>(2.34)</b>	<b>(1.51)</b>	<b>(21.27)</b>	<b>(2.04)</b>

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

## **20. STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION**

In connection with the Qualifying Transaction the Corporation has adopted an Equity Incentive Plan (“the Plan”), which allows the Corporation to compensate qualifying plan participants through stock-based arrangements and provide them with opportunities for stock ownership in the Corporation, thereby aligning the interests of such persons with the Corporation’s shareholders. Under the Plan the Corporation may grant stock options, restricted stock units, performance compensation awards, and unrestricted stock bonuses or purchases.

In addition, CSAC AcquisitionCo established a Restricted Stock Plan (“the AcquisitionCo Plan”) to facilitate the granting of restricted Exchangeable Shares. Any shares issued under the AcquisitionCo Plan will reduce the number of Subordinate Voting Shares that may be awarded under the Equity Incentive Plan on a one-for-one basis.

During the three months ended June 30, 2019, the Corporation recognized stock-based compensation expense of \$4,520,138 from the issuance of 3,199,550 restricted Exchangeable Shares. The stock-based compensation expense is based on the Corporation’s share price on the date of the grant. There was no additional activity during the current year and there was no comparable activity in the prior year periods.

## **21. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES**

### **Contingencies**

The Corporation's operations are subject to a variety of local and state regulations. Failure to comply with one or more of those regulations could result in fines, restrictions on its operations, or losses of permits and/or licenses that could result in the Corporation ceasing operations. While management of the Corporation believes that the Corporation is in compliance with applicable local and state regulations at June 30, 2019, cannabis regulations continue to evolve and are subject to differing interpretations. As a result, the Corporation may be subject to regulatory fines, penalties, or restrictions in the future.

### **Claims and litigation**

From time to time, the Corporation may be involved in litigation relating to claims arising out of operations in the normal course of business. At June 30, 2019, there were no pending or threatened lawsuits that could reasonably be expected to have a material effect on the results of the Corporation's operations. There are also no proceedings in which any of the Corporation's directors, officers or affiliates are an adverse party or have a material interest adverse to the Corporation's interest.

## **22. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS**

### **(a) Fair Value**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either in the principal market for the asset or liability or in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability. The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the Corporation.



**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**22. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (Continued)**

*(a) Fair Value (continued)*

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits from the asset's highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would utilize the asset in its highest and best use.

The Corporation uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which there is sufficient data with unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the unaudited condensed interim financial statements are categorized within the fair value hierarchy. This is described, as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities at the measurement date.
- Level 2 inputs are observable inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1, such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities in active markets, quoted prices for identical assets or liabilities in markets that are not active, or other inputs that are observable directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability that reflect the reporting entity's own assumptions and are not based on observable market data.

The hierarchy used to fair value the financial instruments as at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 were as follows:

- Level 1: Cash and cash equivalents, deposits, restricted cash, short term investments and warrant liability
- Level 2: None
- Level 3: Make-whole provision and contingent consideration issued included as purchase considerations relating to business combinations

There were no transfers between levels in the hierarchy. For financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value, their carrying value approximates fair value due to their short-term nature and market terms.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

**22. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (Continued)**

*(a) Fair Value (continued)*

Financial assets	Carrying values			Total	Fair values Total
	FVTPL	FVTOCI	AC		
<b>June 30, 2019</b>	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash and cash equivalents	17,929,028	-	-	17,929,028	17,929,028
Accounts receivable	-	-	687,833	687,833	687,833
	<b>17,929,028</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>687,833</b>	<b>18,616,861</b>	<b>18,616,861</b>
<b>December 31, 2018</b>					
Cash and cash equivalents	109,952	-	-	109,952	109,952
Restricted cash and short-term investments held in escrow	99,684,243	-	-	99,684,243	99,684,243
Deposit	-	-	274,886	274,886	274,886
	<b>99,794,194</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>274,886</b>	<b>100,069,081</b>	<b>100,069,081</b>
Financial liabilities	Carrying values			Total	Fair values Total
	FVTPL		AC		
<b>June 30, 2019</b>	\$		\$	\$	\$
Warrant liability	85,815,183		-	85,815,183	85,815,183
Trade payables	-		4,076,452	4,076,452	4,076,452
Accrued liabilities	-		3,587,321	3,587,321	3,587,321
Accrued interest payable	-		264,770	264,770	264,770
Debts payable	-		46,325,666	46,325,666	46,325,666
	<b>85,815,183</b>		<b>54,254,209</b>	<b>140,069,392</b>	<b>140,069,392</b>
<b>December 31, 2018</b>					
Class A Restricted Voting Shares subject to redemption	-	\$	145,694,363	145,694,363	145,694,363
Warrant liability	23,983,372		-	23,983,372	23,983,372
Accrued liabilities	-		2,489,096	2,489,096	2,489,096
	<b>23,983,372</b>		<b>148,183,459</b>	<b>172,166,831</b>	<b>172,166,831</b>

The Corporation is exposed to credit risk, liquidity risk and interest rate risk. The Corporation's management oversees the management of these risks. The Corporation's management is supported by the members that advise on financial risks and the appropriate financial risk governance framework for the Corporation. The Corporation's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with Corporation policies and Corporation risk appetite.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**22. FINANCIAL RISK FACTORS (Continued)**

***(b) Credit Risk***

Credit risk is the risk of unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Financial instruments which potentially subject the Corporation to concentrations of credit risk consist of cash and cash equivalents, deposits and accounts receivable. To address its credit risk arising from cash and cash equivalents and deposits, the Corporation ensures to keep these balances with financial institutions of high repute. The Corporation has not recorded an ECL as all amounts are considered to be recoverable and are immaterial. The Corporation is not significantly exposed to its accounts receivable due to its diversified customer base and a stringent collection policy. As at June 30, 2019 and December 31, 2018 the maximum amount exposed to credit risks was \$18,616,861 and \$384,838, respectively.

***(c) Liquidity Risk***

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation is unable to generate or obtain sufficient cash in a cost-effective manner to fund its obligations as they come due. The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet liabilities when due. The Corporation manages liquidity risk through obtaining financing from its members and third parties. As at June 30, 2019, all trade payables and accrued liabilities are due within a year.

***(d) Interest Rate Risk***

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk on its cash and cash equivalents, deposit and long-term debts. Cash and cash equivalents and deposits bear interest at market rates. The Corporation's debts have fixed rates of interest. The Corporation does not use any derivative instruments to hedge against interest rate risk and believes that the change in interest rates will not have a significant impact on its financial results.

***(e) Currency Risk***

The operating results and financial position of the Corporation are reported in United States dollars. As the Corporation operates in an international environment, some of the Corporation's financial instruments and transactions are denominated in currencies other than the United States dollar. The results of the Corporation's operations are subject to currency transaction and translation risks.

At June 30, 2019, the Corporation had no hedging agreements in place with respect to foreign exchange rates. The Corporation has not entered into any agreements or purchased any instruments to hedge possible currency risks at this time. The Corporation believes that the change in exchange rates will not have a significant impact on financial results.

**23. TAXATION**

In relation to the acquisitions, explained in Notes 1 and 5 to the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the Corporation has recognized deferred tax liabilities on the acquisition date of \$46,675,055 largely due to the recognition of acquired intangible assets, property and equipment and biological assets. The deferred tax recovery during the three months ended June 30, 2019 and year ended December 31, 2018, was \$932,901 and \$Nil, respectively, resulting in a Deferred Tax Liability of \$45,742,154 as at June 30, 2019.

**Ayr Strategies Inc. (formerly, Cannabis Strategies Acquisition Corp.)**  
**Notes to Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**For the Three and Six Months Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018**

---

**23. TAXATION (Continued)**

The Corporation incurred current income tax expense of \$1,430,813 for the three and six months ended June 30, 2019, and \$Nil for the year ended December 31, 2018.

**24. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

The Corporation's management has evaluated subsequent events up to August 14, 2019, the date the unaudited condensed interim financial statements were issued, and determined the following event:

Holder of Warrants have been granted an additional right (the "Early Exercise Right") to exercise, for cash only, their Warrants at any time commencing on July 15, 2019 until July 26, 2019 (the "Early Exercise Period"). For each Warrant duly exercised during the Early Exercise Period, Ayr paid a commitment fee of CDN\$0.50, which was offset against the payment of the applicable exercise price, resulting in a net payment of CDN\$11.00. Throughout the Early Exercise Period, 298,200 warrants were exercised at a price of \$8.25 (CDN\$11), resulting in proceeds of \$2.4 million (CDN\$3.3 million).